

Priya Soparkar

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION NO. 4851 OF 2018

Mariam Alvito Noronha ...Petitioner  
*Versus*  
Modern Education Society and ors. ...Respondents

---

**Mr. Murlidhar Laxman Patil** with Mr. Abhishek T. Ingale, for the  
Petitioner.  
**Ms. Vaishnavi Sonar** i/by Ms. Neha Wadekar, for the Respondents  
Nos.1 and 2.  
**Mr. Rajendra Anbhule**, for the Respondent No.3.  
**Mr. N. C. Walimbe, Addl. GP** with Ms. D. S. Deshmukh, AGP, for  
the State.

---

**CORAM: SUMAN SHYAM &  
M. M. SATHAYE, JJ.**

**DATED: 24<sup>th</sup> NOVEMBER, 2025.**

**PC:-**

1. It is submitted at the Bar that pleadings are complete in this case and therefore, this matter can be taken up for final disposal.
2. In view of the above, office to list this matter on 9<sup>th</sup> January, 2026 at 3.00 p.m.
3. An attempt would be made to finally dispose of the Writ Petition.

**(M. M. SATHAYE, J.)**

**(SUMAN SHYAM, J.)**