

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

Writ Petition No. 4851 of 2018

Mariam Alvito Moronha ... Petitioner
V/s.
Modern Education Society and others ... Respondents.

Mr. Abhishek T. Ingale a/w. Mr. Chaitanya Narvekar i/b. Advocate
M.L.Patil for the petitioner.

Mr. N.C.Wallimbe, Addl.G.P. a/w. Smt. D.S.Deshmukh, AGP for
respondents-State.

Ms. Gayatri Kale i/b. Rajendra Anbhule for respondent No.3.

**CORAM : M.S. KARNIK &
S.M. MODAK, JJ.**

DATE : 27th February 2026.

Digitally
signed by
LATA
SUNIL
PANJWANI
Date:
2026.03.04
18:49:58
+0530

P.C. :

1. We are informed that Mr. Narvankar appears for respondent No.1 and 2. Today No one is present of behalf of said respondents. His presence will be necessary as he is contesting respondent.
2. Learned counsel for the petitioner assures that Mr. Narvankar will be informed of the next date of hearing.
3. Considering this petition is of the year 2018, it is made clear that if there is no appearance on behalf of respondent Nos.1 and 2 on the next date, we propose to make an endeavour to dispose of the petition on merits after hearing parties present and upon going

through the materials on record.

4. List the petition on **18th March 2026.**

(S.M.MODAK,J.)

(M.S.KARNIK, J.)